

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|-------------|
| STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. |) | |
| VELMA P. JACKSON and |) | |
| ALICIA D. SEABAUGH, |) | |
| |) | |
| Relators, |) | |
| |) | |
| vs. |) | No. SC92717 |
| |) | |
| HON. DAVID A. DOLAN, |) | |
| |) | |
| Respondent. |) | |

An Original Proceeding In Prohibition

Reply Brief Of Relators
Velma P. Jackson and Alicia D. Seabaugh

HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP

Mark G. Arnold, #28369
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 160
St. Louis, MO 63105
Office: (314) 480-1500
Fax No: (314) 480-1505

Attorneys for Relators

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Cases and Other Authorities | ii |
| Argument | 1 |
| | |
| I. Relators Are Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Entering His Order Of Condemnation, Because The Port Authority Had No Power To Condemn Relators’ Property Under § 523.271, R.S.Mo., In That The Proposed Use Of The Property Was Solely For Economic Development. | 1 |
| | |
| II. Relators Are Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Entering His Order Of Condemnation, Because The Port Authority Had No Power To Condemn Relators’ Property Under Art. I, § 28 Of The Constitution, In That The Proposed Use Is Private, Not Public. | 3 |
| | |
| Conclusion | 6 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 7 |
| Certificate of Service | 8 |

Table of Cases and Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Board of County Com’rs of Muskogee County v. Lowery,</u> | |
| 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006)..... | 2 |
| <u>City of Kansas City v. Hon,</u> | |
| 972 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. App. 1998) | 4-5 |
| <u>State ex rel. Wagner v. St. Louis County Port Auth.,</u> | |
| 604 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. banc 1980)..... | 4 |
| <u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u> | |
| Mo. Const. Art. I § 28 | 3-4 |
| § 68.025(17), R.S.Mo..... | 4 |
| § 523.271, R.S.Mo | 1, 5-6 |
